

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR  
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES**

OFFICE OF FEDERAL CONTRACT  
COMPLIANCE PROGRAMS, UNITED  
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Plaintiff,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Defendant.

OALJ Case No. 2017-OFC-00006

OFCCP No. R00192699

**DEFENDANT ORACLE  
AMERICA, INC.'S MOTION IN  
LIMINE NO. 3 TO EXCLUDE  
EVIDENCE RELATED TO  
ALLEGED POST-AUDIT  
VIOLATIONS**

**RECEIVED**

**NOV 15 2019**

**Office of Administrative Law Judges  
San Francisco, Ca**

**ORACLE'S MOTION IN LIMINE NO. 3 TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE RELATED TO ALLEGED POST-  
AUDIT VIOLATIONS**

CASE NO. 2017-OFC-00006

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
III. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. Evidence Relating to Alleged Violations After the Audit Period Is Irrelevant Unless and Until OFCCP Proves a Violation in the Audit Period That Is Shown To Be Continuing .....	2
B. Even If the Court Finds Minimal Probative Value in Such Evidence, the Court Should Nonetheless Exclude It Because It Will Waste Time, Confuse the Issues, and Mislead the Court.....	5
IV. CONCLUSION.....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Diederich v. Providence Health &amp; Servs.</i> , 742 F. App'x 177 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	6
<i>Duckwall-Galvan v. Indiana Dep't of Envtl. Mgmt.</i> , 1999 WL 166191 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 26, 1999) .....	4
<i>Duran v. City of Maywood</i> , 221 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	5
<i>E.E.O.C. v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	3
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Dillard's Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2784516 (S.D. Cal. July 14, 2011) .....	3
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 23 F. App'x 731 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	4
<i>Levine-Diaz v. Humana Health Care</i> , 990 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.P.R. 2014) .....	4
<i>Lockridge v. The Univ. Of Maine Sys.</i> , 597 F.3d 464 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	4
<i>OFCCP v. Analogic Corp.</i> , ALJ No. 2017-OFC-00001 (Mar. 22, 2019) .....	3, 4
<i>Powers v. Union Pac. RR. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 1959425 (ARB Mar. 20, 2015) .....	3
<i>Recometa v. Glaxo, Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 296644 (N.D. Ill. May 31, 1996) .....	5
<i>Statzer v. Town of Lebanon, Virginia</i> , 2001 WL 710103 (W.D. Va. June 4, 2001) .....	4
<i>W. Ctr. For Journalism v. Cederquist</i> , 235 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	4

*Woodard v. Lehman*,  
717 F.2d 909 (4th Cir. 1983) .....4

**Rules and Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 18.401 .....3  
29 C.F.R. § 18.402 .....3  
29 C.F.R. § 18.403 .....5, 6  
41 C.F.R. § 60-1.26(a)(1) .....3  
41 C.F.R. § 60-1.26(a)(2) .....3  
41 C.F.R. § 60-30.15 .....3  
Reporter’s Note to 29 C.F.R. § 18.403 .....5, 6
